ments. This versatile photodetector can be
used as a diode as well as a voltaic cell. The
signal/noise ratio is particularly favorable,
even at low illuminances. The open circuit
voltage at low illuminances is higher than with
comparable mesa photovoltaic cells. The PI N
photodiode is outstanding for low junction
capacitance, high cut-off frequency and short
switching times. The photodiode is particu­
larly suitable for IR sound transmission. The
cathode is marked by a blue dot.

BPW 34F
P~N PHOTODIODE

Package Dimensions in Inches (mm)

R.di.ntSen~tive Are •. 108(2,75) x .108 (2,75)

Cathode

Maximum Ratings
Reverse voltage VR
Operating and storage temperature range T"m
Soldering temperature in a
2 mm distance from the case bottom (t,;; 3 s) Ts
Power dissipation (Tamb = 25°C) Ptot

Characteristics (Tamb = 25°C)

Spectral sensitivity 01 R = 5 V. A = 950 nm)

Wavelength of the max. sensitivity
Spectral range of photosensitivity

of (S=10% of S max)
Radiant sensitive area
Dimensions of the radiant sensitivity area
Distance chip surface to package surface
Half angle
Dark current (UR = 10 V)
Spectral sensitivity (A = 950 nm)
Quantum yield (A = 950 nm)

Open circuit voltage
(Ee = 0.5 mW/cm2; A = 950 nm)

Short circuit current
(E. = 0.5 mW/cm2; A= 950 nm)

Rise and fall time of the photo current
from 10% to 90%. or from 90% to 10%. of
the final value (RL = 1 kO; VR = 0 V; A = 950 nm)
and a photo current (lp = 25 j.iA)

Forward voltage at (IF = 100 mA, Ee = O. T u = 25°C)
Temperature coefficient of Vo
Temperature· coefficient of Is
Capacitance

0IR =OV; f=l MHz; Ev=O)
Noise equivalent power

(VR =10V)
Detection limit 0IR = 10 V)

32 V
-40 to +80 °C

230 °C
150 mW

S 50 (~30)

As max 950

A 800-1100
A 7.34
LxB 2.71 x 2.71
H 0.5
<P ±60°
IR 2 (,;;30)
SA 0.57

0.74

Vo 327

Is 25(~15)

trotl 125
VF 1.3
TK -2.6
TK 0.18

C 72
NEP 4.4 x 10-"

D 6.3 xlO12

j.iAcm
mW

nm

nm
mm2
mm
mm
degrees
nA
A/W
Electrons
Photon

mV

J.lA

ns
V
mV/K
%/K

pF
W

-1Hz
~

W

1) The illuminance indicated refers to unfiltered radiation of a tungsten filament lamp at a color
lemperature of 2856 K (standard light A in accordance with DIN 5030 and lEG pub!. 306-1).

Srel

1

Ip
rm

100

90

so

70

60

50

40

30

10

10

o

RELATIVE SPECTRAL SENSITIVITY
s,,'= 1 (AI

V\
J \

II \

\
I \

I
~ 1\

J
,

II 1\
700 SIlO 900 1000 1100 l100nm

--A

mW
POWER DISSIPATION Ptot = f (lamb)

150

\ , 125

100

,\
\

75

\
\

50

25

20 40 60 80 100

PHOTO CURRENT ~=liT'mbl

1.4

1.2

1.0 -I---
..... 1--~

O.S

0.6

0.4

0.1

o
-30-10-10 0 10 10 30 40 50 60 70 SO'C

--lamb

PHOTO CURRENT Ip=I(EeI DIRECTIONAL CHARACTERISTIC

!lA A=950nm Srel=f(.,ol

10'

10'

10

10'

10
10' 10' 10' 101~

--Ee

DARK CURRENT I, = 1 , V,I CAPACITANCE C=IIV,I

pA Tu=15'C: E=O pF 1=1 MHz:E=O

SOOO

6000
I

JV

J

100

90

r-

~
r-

r- f-

f- f-

~ f-

f- ~ f-

f-4000

C

I so

70

60

50

/ 40 r-

V
I

/

f- \

:1 I

~
~

IOV

I
1000

Tamb (oC)

10 10 30

--v,

30

10

10

40V 10 10e 10

--v,

DARK CURRENT 1,=I(T,mbl
nA V,=IOV: E=O

OPEN CIRCUIT VOLTAGE ~25 = 1 IT,mbl

10' 11

..... 

f r....
10'

..... 
..... 1'-..

..... 
os

/ 10'

..... 
_.-r--06

04

10'
I

0.1

10
40 60 SO lOO'C 10 o 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 SO'C

--lamb --lamb

341

SIEMENS

FEATURES

• Differential Photodiode

• Plastic Encapsulated, Strip Line
Technique

• Tightly Spaced Diodes For Precise
rOiiiiOnlii inuiCliiion

DESCRIPTION

The differential photodiode BPX 48 is
designed for special industrial electronic
applications, such as follow-up control,
edge control, path and angle scanning,
respectively. The individual diodes are
spaced 90 ~m apart, thus resulting